RESOLUTION NO.	

## RESOLUTION TO APPLY FOR VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (VDOT) STATE OF GOOD REPAIR LOCAL PAVING GRANT FUNDING PROGRAM

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Alexandria desires to submit a competitive grant application for funds of up to \$1,046,000 through the VDOT State of Good Repair (SGR), Local Paving Grant Funding Program; and

**WHEREAS**, up to \$301,000 of these funds are requested to fund the milling and resurfacing of roadway network segments: King Street Eastbound 0.404 miles from Dawes Avenue to approximately 4480 King Street;

**WHEREAS**, up to \$375,000 of these funds are requested to fund the milling and resurfacing of roadway network segments: King Street Westbound 0.771 miles from 30<sup>th</sup> Street to Dawes Avenue;

**WHEREAS,** up to \$370,000 of these funds are requested to fund the milling and resurfacing of roadway network segments: King Street both directions 0.53 miles from South Peyton Street to Washington Street;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Alexandria hereby supports this application for an allocation up to \$1,046,000 through the Virginia Department of Transportation State of Good Repair Local Paving Grant Funding Program.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Alexandria City Council hereby grants authority for the City Manager to execute all necessary documents that may be required under this program.

Adopted: December 10, 2024	
	JUSTIN M. WILSON, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
Gloria A. Sitton, CMC City Clerk	